OWNER’S MANUAL

MODEL NO.
16117200

Assembly
Operation

Trouble —-Shooting
Parts

Warranty

CAUTION:

| You must read and
understand this owner’s |
| manugzl before operating
unit.




Manufacture’s One-Year Limited Warranty

ELLIPTICAL WARRANTY

Mauric= Phecffs Canada Inc. warranis allits ellipical parts for a pariod of 2 years from lhe dale of relzil sale, as determined by sale
receipl, oreighleen (18) months from the original factory shipping dale, whichever comes first. Maurie Pincolis's responsibilites
include providing new or remanufactured parts, at Maurnce Pincolis s oplion, and technical suppor! lo ourindep endent deakzrsand
sendcing organizalions. Inthe absenos of a dealer or senice organization, these warranties will be administered by Mau fice Pincofis
Canada Inc. directy Io a consumer. An extended wamanty period applias lo the following components:

Labor 1 Year

Frame Weldments Lifetima

All Other Components 5 Years

NORMAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CONSUMER

This warmanty applies only to preducts in ordinary household use, and the consumer is responsible for the items listed belovs:

1. The wamanty registration card must be completed and refurned to the address listzd on the card within 10 days of the original
purchase to alidate the manufacturer s limiled warranty.

2. Proper use of he eliiptical in accondance wilh the instructions provided in this manual

3. Proper installaton by an authorized Maurice: Pineoffs Canada Inc. serios cumpanyin ascordance with instructions provided with the
ellipfical and with all loz al electnc codes.

4. Proper connecticn to a grounded power supply of sufficient voltage. replacement of blown fuses, reparr of Inose conneclions or
defecls in house wiring.

5. Expensas ior making Lhe elliptical accessible for senicing, including anyilem that was notpart of he eliplical at the time it was
shipped from lhe faclary.

6. Damagesto the eliptizal finish during shipping, installation or ollovdng insiallabion.

EXCLUSIONS
This wamanty does nol cover the following:
1.CONSEQUENTIAL, COLLATERAL, ORINCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUCH A% PROPERTY DAMAGE AND INCIDENTAL EXPENSES
RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN OR ANY IMPLIED YWARRANTY.
Note: Soms stoles do nol allow the exclusion orlimitalion of incidantal or consequential damages, so this imitztion or
exclusion may not apply to you.
2. Senice call reimburs=ment Io the consumer. Senice call reimbursen ent to the dealer that doss nol invohe malfunction or
defecls in workmanship or materal, for unis that are beyond the warracty perod. for units tiat are beyond the senice call
reimb ursament period, for ellipical not requiring component replacement, or elliptical not in ordinary household use.
3. Damages caused by services performed by persons ather than auliclized liauic: Pincoils Canada Inc. service companies; use of
parts ather than original Maurice Pincoffs Canada Ine. parts; or extsrnal causss such as alierations, modifications, abuse, misuse,
accident, improper mainienance, inadequate power supply, or acis of God.
Products with original serial numbers that have been removed or altered.
. Products that have been sold, transerred, bartered, or given o a third pany.
Products that do not have a warranty registration card on file al Maurice Pincoffs Canada Inc., taurice Pincofis Canada Inc. reserves
t1e: ight to request proof of purchase f no wamanty record exists for e produs
7. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

1 th 4=

SERVICE

Keep your bil of sale,

1. Contact your seling authorized Maurce Pincelis Canada Incdealsr. OR

2. Contact your local sutherized Maurice Pingolls Canada Ine. senice organization.

3.lithere is a question as lo where 1o oblain s2rvice, conlact our senic: teparmeant ot 1-868-707-1380.

4 if no losal sendce is avaibble, Maurke Pinoofis Canada Ing. will repan of seplace the parts, al Waurise Fincolts's oplion, vilhin the
wamanly perod at no charge for parts. Al ranspertation costs, both o our factory and upon return to the owner, are the responsibility of
ihe owner, The owner is responsible for adenuate packaging upon relumn o Maurios Pincolis. Maunce Fineofls Canada Inc. s not
responsibie lor damages in shipping. Make all freight damage claims with the approprale reight camisr. DO NOT SHIP ANY UNIT T0
OUR FACTORY WITHOUT A RETURN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. 4l units arriving wathout a return authorization number villbe
refused .

5. For any fuidher infommation, or lo contact our senice departmen t by mail. send vour camespondence lo:

Maurice Pincofis Canada Inc.
6050 Don Wurte St
Niagara Falls, Oniario
L2E G6X3

TABLE OF CCMTENTS

WARRANTY I COMPUTER INSTRUCTIONS 12-19
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS 2 PARTS LIST & DIAGRAM 20-23
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION 3-10 TRAINING GUIDELINE 24-26
TRANSPORTATION & LUBRICATION 11 STRETCHING 27-28

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 1 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA©2007



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Thank you for purchasing our product. Even though we go to great efforts to ensure the quality of
each product we produce, occasional errors and /or omissions do occur. In any event should you find
this product to have either a defective or a missing part please contact the manufacturer at 1-888-
707-1880 for a replacement.

This product has been designed for home use only. Product liability and guarantee conditions will
not be applicable to products being subjected to professional use or products being used in a gym
center.

This exercise equipment was designed and built for optimum safety. However, certain precautions
apply whenever you operate a piece of exercise equipment. Be sure to read the entire manual before
assembly and operation of this machine. Also, please noie the following safety precautions:

1. Read the OWNER’S OPERATING MANUAL and all accompanying literature and
follow it carefully before using your elliptical.

2. If dizziness, nausea, chest pains, or any other abnormal symptoms are experienced
while using this equipment, STOP the workout at once. CONSULT A PHYSICIAN
IMMEDIATELY.

3. Inspect your exercise equipment prior to exercising to ensure that all nuts and bolts
are fully tightened before each use.

4. The elliptical must be regularly checked for signs of wear and damage. Any part found
defective must be replaced with a new part from the manufacturer.

5. Filness equipment must always be instzlled on a flat surface, do not place the unit on a loose rug
or urieven surface. It is recommended to use an equipment mat to prevent the unit from moving
while it is being used, which could possibly scratch or damage the surface of your floor.

6. No chenges must be made which might compromise the safety of the equipment.

7. 1t is recommended to have a minimum of 2’ safe clearance around the exercise equipment while

in use.

Keep childran and pets away from this equipment at all times while exercising.

9. Warm up 2 w0 19 minutes before each workout and cool down 5 to 10 minutes afterward. This
allows your heart rate to gradually increase and decrease and will help prevent you from
straining muscles.

10. Never held vour breath while exercising. Breathiag should remain at a normal rate in conjunction
with the lzvel of exercise being performed

11. Always wear suitable clothing and footwear while exercising. Do not wear loose
fitting clothing that could become entangled with the moving parts of your elliptical.

12. Cere must be taken when lifting or moving the equipment, go as not to injure your back. Always use
proper lifting techniques.

13. User waight should not exceed 350 lbs.

oo

WARNING: BEFORE BEGINNING ANY EXERCIRE PROCGRAM CONSULT YOUR PHYSICIAN. THIS
I3 ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT FOR INDIVIDUALS OVER THE AGE OF 35 OR PERSONS
WITH PRE-EXISTING HEALTH PRODLEMS, READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
USITNG ANY FITNESS EQUIPMENT. WE ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR
PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE SUSTAINS BY OR THROUGH THE USE
GF THIS PRODUCT.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-885-707-1180 2 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



HARDWARE LIST

Step 1
. 7N
\ :
() @/ (i
#96. 3/8” x 2T Split #84.5/16"x 23 x1.5T Curved #66. M5 x 10m/m Phillips
Washer (1 pc) Washer (2pcs) Head Screw (4pcs)
) ﬂfl 1!
i LT
E \\' \ \ 3 :‘\‘llh-\
#103 3/8” x ¥ Hex Head #60. 3/8" x 2-1/4” Hex Head Bolt
Bolt (2 pes) (1 pes)
Step 2
" \\\
\

#103. 3/8" x ¥ Hex Head

#97. 3/8"x 30 x2T Flat Washer #81. ¢ 25 Wavy Washer
Bolt (2pcs)

(Zpcs) (2ncs)
Step 3
/ /'—
¢ TN -1
) )
B
#80. 5.16"x20 x 1.5T Flat #104. 5/16" x 1-1/4"Hex Head #71.5/16" x 7T Nyloc Nut (2 pcs)
Washer (2 pcs) Bolt (2pcs)

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 3 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



Step 4

(o o

#87. ¢ 3.5x12m/m Self Tapping #105. M5 x 15m/m Phllip Head Screw
Screw (18 pcs) (21 pes)

#108. Phillips Head Screw Driver (I #107. Short Phillips Head Screw Driver
pc) (1 pe)

#109. 12m/m Wrench ( 1pc) #106. 13/14m/m Wrench ( 2pcs)

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 4 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

This manual is designed to help you easily assemble, adjust and use this machine. Please read this
manual carefully. For the sake of familiarizing yourself with the parts identified in the instruction,
first study the overview drawing.

Set all parts in a clear area on the floor and remove the packing material. Refer to the parts list for
help to identify the parts.

It will take two people to assemble your unit.
Ensure all bolts are {irraly tightened after each step.

STEP 1: CONSOLE MAST ASSEMBLY

1. Locate the Console Mast (12) and Console Mast Cover (41) and slide the Cover onto the Mast as
far as it will go. Make sure the Console Mast Cover (41) is facing the correct way.

2. Al the top opening of the Main Frame (1), there is a Computer Cable (31) tied with a guiding wire.
Unravel the wire and feed the Computer Cable (31) it into the bottom of the Console Mast tube
(12) and out of the top opening.

3. Install the Console Mast (12) into the receiving bracket on the top of the Main Frame (1).

NOTE: there is one bolt already installed in the receiving bracket that will engage with the slot at
the bottom of the Console Meast. This needs to be tightened at the end along with the three other
console mast bolts.

4. Putthe Tpc of 3/8" x 2T Split Washer (96) onto the 1pc of 3/8" x 2-1/4" Hex Head Bolt (60) and
the 2pes of 3/8” x 23 x 1.5T Curved Washers (84) onto the 2pes of 3/8" x 3/4" Hex Head Bolts
(103). 'nstall, and hand tighten them. The Hex Head Bolt (60) should go through the left side of
the receiving bracket into the Console Mast (12).

NOTE: The Computer Cable (31) runs through the Console Mast (12). Be careful not to damage
or pinch this cable during this procedure. Be careful as damage to the Console Assembly (30)
could result. Install, and hand tighten the 2pcs of 3/8" x 3/4" Hex Head Bolts (103) with 2pcs of
3/8"x23x1.5T Curved Washers (84) through the front of the receiving bracket into the Console
Mast (12).

5. "Jsing the 13/14m/m Wrench (106) tighten the three bolts, and the fourth bolt. which is pre-
installed, firmly. These bolts should be tightened as much as vou possibly can.

6. Locate the Console Assembly (30) and tighten it with the 4pcs of M5 x 10 m/m Phillips Head
Screws (66) by using the Phillips Head Screw Driver (108).
7. There are four connectors at the top opening of the Console Mast (12), two Handpulse W/Cable

Assemblies (36), one Computer Cable (31)and one Upper Switch Cable (124). Connect these to
the mating connectors on the back of the Console Assembly (30). Do not force them while
connecting as the connectors are keyed so that you cannot plug them in the wrong way.

8. Srore the excessive cables back into the Console Mast (12) and carefully install the Console
Assembly (30) onto the mounting plate of Console Mast (12) and secure the 4pcs of M5 X 10m/m
Phiilips Head Screws (66) by using Philips Head Screw Driver (108).

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 5 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STEP 1: CONSOLE MAST ASSEMBLY

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-388-707-1180 6 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STEP 2: HANDLE BAR ASSEMBLY

Install the 2pes of ¢ 25 Wave Washers (81) onto the Left and Right sides of the Handle Bar axle.
Slide the Left and Right Handle Bars (10&11) onto the appropriate side of the axle.

Put the 2pcs of 3/8" x 30 x 2T Flat Washers (97) onto the 2pcs of 3/8" x 3/4" Hex Head Bolts
(103) and install, tighten by using 13/14m/m Wrench (106), in the threaded holes in the ends of
the axle.

4. Connect Upper Switch Cable (124) with Lower Switch Cable (125) and push the excessive length
of the cable into the Console Mast. Plug-in the Switch Wire Cap (123).

W

“~103

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1130 7 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STEP 3: CONNECTING ARM ASSEMBLY

1. Align the hole in the end of the right and left Connecting Arms (8&9)(pivoting rod end) with the
hole in the bracket of the right and left Handle Bars (10&11). The rod end should be inside of the
right and left Handle Bars(108&11) bracket. Take 2pes of 5/16" x 1-1/4" Hex Head Bolts (104)
and install it through the right and left Handle Bar (10&11) bracket and the rod end. Install 2pcs
of 5/16" x 20 x 1.5T Flat Washers (80), 5/16" x 7T Nyloc Nuts (71) and ¢» 11.9 x 8.5 x 16m/m
Fish-eye Sleeve (22) on the 5/16" x 1-1/4" Hex Head Screws(104) and tighten firmly by using
12m/mWrench (109) and 13/14 m/m Wrench (106) on the 5/16" x 7T Nyloc Nut (71) and on the
5/16" x 1-1/4" Hex Head Screw(104).

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 8 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STEP 4: PLASTIC PARTS ASSEMBLY

1. Match the Connecting Arm Cover (R), (58), with Connecting Arm Cover (L), (58-1) onto the
Connecting Arm (L), (8) and secure the covers with 2pcs of M5 x 15m/m Phillips Head
Screws(105) and 2pes of ¢ 3.5x12m/m Self Tapping Screws(87) by using the Phillips Head
Screw Driver(108).

2. Repeat step 1 for the Connecting Arm (R), (9).

3. Match the Connecting Arm Cover (R), (57), with Connecting Arm Cover (L), (57-1), onto the
Handle Bar (L), (10) and secure the covers with 2pcs of M5 x 15m/m Phillips Head Screws(105)
and 2pcs of ¢ 3.5x12m/m Selr Tapping Screws(87) by using the Phillips Head Screw
Driver(108).

4. Repeat step 3 for the Handle Bar (R), (11).

5. Install the 2pcs of Sliding Wheel Covers (52) above the Sliding Wheels (39) by using the 4pcs
of M5x15m/m Phillips Head Screws (105).

6. Locate the 2pcs of Rear Stabilizer Covers (A) (19) and 2pcs of Rear Stabilizer Covers (B) (20)
for the Rail Assembly (2) and install with 4p2s of M5 x 15m/m Phillips Head Screws (105) by
vsing the Phillips [Head Screw Driver (108).

7. Install the Front Stabilizer Cover (49) with 2ncs of M5 x 15m/m Phillips Head Screws (105) by
using the Pniilips Head Screw Driver (108).

8. [Install the Front left and right Handle Bar Covers (54 & 55) and Rear left and right Handle Bar
Covers (54-1 & 55-1) over the Handle Bars axle connectiens with the 8pcs of ¢ 3.5x12m/m Self

apping Serews (87} by using Phillips Head Scraw Driver (128).

9. Secure th: Front Console Cover (126) onto to the front of the Console Mast (12) with 1 pc of
M3x15mm Phillips Head Screw (105) and match the Rear Console Cover (127) with the Front
Console Covar (126) and secure them with 2pcs of M3x15mm Philips Head Screws (105) and
2pes of ) 3.5x " 2m/m Self Tapping Screvss (87) by using Phillips Head Screw Driver (108).

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 9 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STEP 4: PLASTIC PARTS ASSEMBLY

105

960821AM1125

NOTE: Ensure that all nuts and bolts are fully tightened

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 10 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA©2007



B Transportation

The elliptical is equipped with two transport wheels which are engaged when rear of the
elliptical is lifted.

M Elliptical Lubrication

1. Pour 2c.c of he lubricant under the middle = t'ic 1:il. You must be lubricate the rails
every three months.

2. If you feel ths exercise is not smooth or you hear nc se during your exercise,
lubricate the midd~ rai’ with 2 c.c.of the lubricant.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-7017-1180 11 MAURICE PINCOFFS C.. NADA©2007



COMPUTER OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

Program Buttons

Control keys

Power up

The Elliptical is supplied wit

/_> Fan

Data display
Dot matrix

~—p Message
window

Fan power
switch

i 1 connected to the Elliptical,

the console will automaticall 0w ) onole for 20 minutes the
console will go to stand-by 1o 1 ¢la ol tun off. To turn the
console on press any key.

When initially powered ¢ v cors 10T o o oaalee's s Docing this time all the
lights will turn on. Wher - L0 AT the dot ma rix display »iit show o software version (ie:
VER 1.0) and the messag lov, display an - lonster readhing. The odemeter reading displays
how many hours the ellipti . bezr used an vore vintua b roiles the elliptical has gone. The
display will look like this: O {

The odometer will remain dicpiave? T o 1oy Lencthie console will go to the start up
display. The dot matrix ¢'sp ' ool oo o es of the programs and
CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-880- - L J \ BRI O ORl s CANADA©®2007



the message window will he seroring die siart up nessege, Cou may now begin to use the console.
chest strap transmitzer.

Console Operation

Quick Start

This is the quickest way 1o start @ w -ths console powers up you just press the Start key
to begin, this will initiate 15:0 '.thn.l: F»Iar: mode. in Cuick Start the Time will count up from zero and
the workload may be adjusted manuelly by pressing the Up or Down buttons. The dot matrix display
will have only the bottom row lit at first. As vou increase the work load more rows will light
indicating a harder workout. The elliptical will get hercer to pedal as the rows increase.

Basic information

The Message Window will initially be displaying 5peed information. Each time the Enter button is
pressed the next set of information will appear, {our windows in all. In order: Speed in RPM and
MPH, Work Level and Watis. If the Entar button is pressed during the Level and Watts display the
Scan light aill come on ard the message window will show each set of data for four seconds then
switch to the next set of data in ¢ conlinucus loop. P ig the Ender baiton again will bring you
back to the beginning.

The Elliptical has a buill in lieast rate menitoring sysizim. Simply grasping the hand pulse sensors on
the stationary handie bare, or wearing the heart rate U aaemitter, will start the Heart Icon blinking
(this meay take a few seconds). Th= ay vour heart rate, or Pulse, in
beats per minute.

lze Displen Window will disg

The Stop/Peset l:L.tmn actually has several Tunctons Pressing the Stop/Reset key once during a
program will Pause the program for 3 b Ay llc'-_l O u,ct a drink, ziswer the phone or any of
the many things that couid in erru[u YOUL W urLuuL 3 a great “zater2, To resume your workout
during Pausz just pres: the Siactiey. [Fthe Stop/Resct bacton s pressed cwice during a workout the
prograra will end and the onsele will szoum to the stam up sereen. ! the Stop/Reset key is held
down for 3 seconds the console will perform a cm‘:pigl: Reset. During data entry for a program the
Stop/Reset key performs = Freviow: Screen funsion, This ellows youw o back one step in the
programining each dmez you press he slop/Rescr i, .

The Program Keys are used to preview each prograr. When you first turn the console on you may
press each program key to preview what the program profile locks like. If you decide that you want
to try & program, prois t the corresponding progracn o2y and then press the Enter key to select the
orogram and enter inte e daia sailing mode,

The program keys ulsc actas aivomber Xey Fad when you we in the data seuing mode. Under each
prograr key is a number. [y cu are setiing azw dula, suih as Age, weight cic., you can use these

Leys wenter the number: quicily.

=R

The coasole includes a buili-ia fan w halp keep you coul. To wirn e tan on, flip the switch on the
right side of the corsole case

nglr‘.m.r-uu z the console

Eech ofthe programs ca: be customizad wi dl your p2ronal in nm-_tun and changed to suit your
needs. Scme of the inforsation sswed for 18 necessary 1o easure the seadouls are correct. You will be

asked for vour Age and Ve OF “ffnﬁ JULE ARE i3 nesessary aurmg uhe Heart Rate control

prograns Lo ensure (he coorect seuings are in the program foo yowr /ge. Otherw ise the work settings

CUSTOMER SERVICE ]-8R8-707-1 120 13 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA©2007



could be too high or low for you. Entering your Weight aides in calculating a more correct Calorie
reading. Aithough we cannot provide an exact caloric count we do want to be as close as possible.
A message about Calories:

Calorie readings on every vicce of exercise equipment, whether it is in a gym or at home, are not
accurate and tend to vary widely. They are meant on'y as a guide to monitor your progress from
workout to workout. The only way to measure your calorie burn accurately is in a clinical setting
connected to a host of machines. This is because every person is different and burns calories at a
different rate. Some good n2ws is that you will continue to burn calories at about the same rate as
during exercise for 20-30 minutes after you have finished exercising!

Entering/Changing Settinge

When vou enter & program, by pressing a program key. then enter kew, you have the option of
entering vour 5w persona! settings. If you want to workout without entering new settings then just
press the Start key. This Wil by vpass the programminz of data and take vou directly to the start of
your workout. If you want to :Han a2 the pereonal settings than just fallow the instructions in the
message window. 17 you start a program without changing the sett'ngs the default, or saved, settings
will be used.

The default computer settings are: Age =25, Weizht = Lbs.. Time = 30:00, Max Level, each
program has a different maximum work level: Hill =7, Fathum = 5. Cardio = 7, Strength = 8,
Interval =

NOTE: Age :nd Weight dzfrult settings will changz when vor enter 2 new number. So the last Age
and Weight anterad Vil e saved as the new default setin 3. If you entar your Age and Weight the
first time vou vse the Elliptica! you will not have to enter it 2very “ime vou work out unless either
your Age or Wzight changes or someone else enters 2 different Age 2 and We ight.

Mapual

The Manual program works 2s the name imnlies: manually. This means that you control the work
load veurself and not the computer. Tr start the Maveel prozram fotlow the instructions below or
just press the Maruzl button <hen the Enrer button and follow the directinons in the message window.

Press the Manuat v ther press the Entee bov

2. The mzseage window vill ask vou to enter your Age. You mzy enter vour Age, using the Up
and Nawn keys or e numeric key pad. then nress the Enter bey to accept the new number
and proceed on to the next sorean.

3. You are now asked 1o enter your Weight, Yeu may adjust the Weight number using the Up
and Down kevs or the numeric key pad, then press enter to continue.

4, Next iz Time. You may ad™ust the Time an press enter to continue.

5. Now vow arz finished editing the soitings ¢ 237 begin your workout by pressing the Start

key. You can glso go back and mo dify vour seitings by pressing the Enter key. NOTE: At
any time during the aditing of Data you can press the Stop key to go back one level, or screen.

6. Onee “zpraaea sterts vor will Beap 'avel one. This i the 2asiest level and it is a good idea
te stav at level ane for 2 /k e to werm ur. I vou swant fe inereese the work load at any time
press the Up kay: the Down "",‘ will decrease the wiork les:d, Yo enn 2lso use the handle
svvitch o the rioht handlehay

7. During the Manual program youwi'l be able 2 seroll throuzh the data in the message
“vindow by pressing the Trter v,

£, When the rrogram ends you may prass Start to hegin the same nrogram again or Stop to exit
the prograrm or vou ~an save the program vou just completed as a eustom user program by
ressing @ User kav and folloving the instructions in the massaze window.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-385-707-1180 14 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



Preset Pirograins

The Ellintical has five different programs that have been designed for a variety of workouts. These
five programs have factory preset profiles for achieving different goals. The initial built-in level of
difficulty for each program is set to a relatively easy level. You may adjust the level of difficulty for
each program before beginning by following the instructions in the message window afier selecting
your prograini.

The Programs

HILL

The Hill proﬁmm simulates going up and down a hill. The resistance in the pedals will steadily
increase and thon decrease during the program. To start ithe Hill program follow the instructions
below cr just press the Hi'l hutton then the Enter buzon and folle's the directions in the message
wincew,

1. Presz the Hill key then press the Ender key.

2. The message window will ask you to enter your Age. You may enter your Age, using the Up
and Down keys or the numeric key pad, then press the Enter key to accept the new number and
srocze? en to the next screen.

3. You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may adjust the Weight number using the Up and
Down keys or the numeric key pad. then prass cnier tc cr*ntin'lv

4. MNext e Time. You may adjust the Tima and pre 55 anter Lo continue.

5. Now v are asked *o adjust th2 Max Lovel. T 1‘ e '_"""1 axertion leve! you will experience
during the program, at the top of the hill. The f’:l*;:t:)rff setting is leve! seven. Adjust the level and
then press enter.

6. Mow vou 2r: finishad »diting the settings and con kegin your workout by pressing the Start key.

fou can 2lso go hack and modifv your settings b;* sressing the Enter key. NOTE: At any time
during the editing of Data you cen press the Stop key to g0 bacl: one level, or screen.

7. fvou want to increase or d.amease the work load at any time during the program press the Up
or Down key or use the handle switch or the right handlebar This will only affect the workload
“ar the presert position in the profile. When the prefile chanz=s to the next column it will return
tn the praset work: love!,

8. During the Hill neeearm yon will be ablz to scroll through the data in the message window by

rreszing the Enter iny

9. When the pragram ends you may press Start to begin the same program again or Stop to exit the
ETOSTRIM 7 o ean sove Sae pragear van just completed as a eustem user program by
pressirs 2 User key and following the instructicns in the message window.

Fat Burn

The Fat Rurn nrogram is desioned, as the name implies, to maximize the burning of fat. There are
many cchoole nfthonaht o the hest way to hurn faf ot most sxparts agree that a lower exertion
level which < >vs steady is the best, The absolute best wav to burn fat is to keep your heart rate at
arour.l 609% +~ 7004 of it’5 mavimum noten‘ial This srog=am dees not use keart rate but simulates a
lower stezdy. axertion worlkout,

To stort the Fat Burn program follow the instructions helow or just nress the Fat Burn button then the
Enter button and fallows tl*" directions in the messzge windov

1. Press the Fat Burn key then press the Enter key.

CUSTOMER scn VICE 1-6bs-707-1 1380 13 MAaUKICE PINCOFFS CANADA©Z2007



L

8.

The message window will ask you to enter your Age. You may enter your Age, using the Up
and Down keys or the numeric key pad, then press the Enter key to accept the new number and
procced on to the next cereen.

You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may adjust the Weight number using the Up and
Jown keys or the numeric key pad, then press enter to continue.

Next is Time. You may adjust the Time and press enter to continue.

Now you are azked to adjust the Miax Level. This is the peak exertion level you will experience
c!uriné the program. The factory setting is level five. Adjust the level and then press enter.

MNow you are finished cditing the settings and can begin your workout by pressing the Start key.
You cen also go back and modify your settings by pressing the Enter key. NOTE: At any time
duringz the o 1Hmﬁ ot I‘ara vou can press the Stop key 1o go back one level, or screen.

If you wani to increase Jecrease the work: lond a anv time during the program press the Up
or Down key or use glw ;:a:l ¢ switch on the right handlebar. This will only affect the
werkload for the present position in the prefile. When the profile changes to the next column it
‘Aill return to the preset work level.

During the Fat Burn program you will ke akle to seroll through the data in the message window
by pressing the Enter ey,

Wher the progre erdds you may press Start to begin the same program again or Stop to exit the
DROSTAT OF VOU €an save the program vou just completed as a custam nser program by
preszir ;e User key and following the instructions in the message window.,

Card’o

The Cardio orogram is designed to increase vour Cardio vascular function. This is. simply said, exercise for
your h=art ard hungs 1t will huild up vour heart muscle and increase blood flow and lung capacity. This is
achieved by incorporating a higher levei of exertion with slight fluctuations in work. To start the Cardio
program foliow the instructions below or just press the Cardio button then the Enter button and follow the
directions in ihe message winaow.

1.

2.

h

N

Soezs e Cardio kay then press the Enler key.

The v zezage windew Wit ask you to enter veur Agze. You may antar your Age, using the Up and Down
l'evs or *he numeric lezv pad, then press the Enter key *o accept the new number and proceed on to the
“ext sereen.

You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may adjust the Weight number using the Up and Down
keys or the numeric key pad, then press enter to continue,

Nextis ime. You may adiust the Time and press enter to continue.

Now you are askzd 1o edjust tie Miay Level. This is the peak exertion level you will experience during
the prograin. The factory scitng is level seven. Adjust the level and then press anter.

Mow veu are finished cditing the setiings and can bwin your workout by pressing the Start key. You can
w180 go back and modify your settings by prassiag the Enter key. WOTE: At any time during the editing
o7 Dhata you can press the Stap ey tu zo beek one level. or screen.

Wyou woant fo fmersose o Crereoze the works load £ any time dur'na the rrogzram press the Up or Down

a2y orvae the he *'n” switch on the right hand'ebar This wil -Jnly afn:x.t the worldload for the
~recent nosition in the profile. When the profile changes to the next column it will return to the preset

work level.

Dwrireg the Cerdio progro vou will be able to sercl! through the data in the message window by
pressing to: Enter hey,

Whon the o !J:.-....' '-.10!' vou may press Siart to begin the same program again or Stop to exit the

. ‘-:gm Lol yeu ave the prograr you just complated as i cwstom usser program by pressing a User

ke and foliowing -_E‘.~.'-. sl uctions in the nizssage window.

CUSTUMEIL SERVICE 1-888-707-113V 16 MAURICL PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



Strenzth

The Strength program is designed to increase musculer strength in your lower body. This program will
steadilv incrense in resistance to a high level and then keeps you there. This is designed to strengthen and tone
your legs and gluteus. To start the Strength program follow the instructions below or just press the Strength
button then the Enter button and follow the directions in the message window.

1. Press the Streagth key then press the Enter key.

2. 'The message window will ask you to enter your Age. You may enter your Age, using the Up and Down
keys or the numeric key pad, then press the Enter key to accept the new number and proceed on to the
next screen.

3. You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may adjust the Weight number using the Up and Down

keys or the numeric key pad, then press enter to continue.

4. TMextis Time. You mayv adiust the Time and press enter to continue.

5. Now you are asked to adiust the Max Level. This is the peak exertion level you will experience during
the program. The factory setting is level eight. Adjust the level and then press enter.

6. Now you are finished editing the seftings and car: begin your workout by pressing the Start key. You can
also go back and modify your settings by pressing the Enter key. NOTE: At any time during the editing
o Data vou cas press the Ttop key to o tack one level, or screen.

7. 1f you went to inerzase o decrease the work load £¢ any time during the program press the Up or Down
czy oruse che bandle switch on the right handiebar. This will only aftect the workload for the
oresent position in the profile. When the profile changes to the next column it will return to the preset
work level.

8. Twringthe Stengih program yea will be 23l to scroll through the data in the message window by

- L. P
nTedsing the Bnter ey,

9. When the program ends vou may press Siert to begin the same program again or Stop to exit the
srogram or you can save the program vou just compisted as 2 custom user program by pressing a User

kzy and foliowing the instructions in the message window.

Interval

The Inzerval prograna tikes you throgh high levels of intensity tollowed by periods of low intensity. This program
increa-cs your enduranze by Zepleing your oxygen level ‘ellawed by periods of recovery to replenish oxygen. Your
cardio vaseular system gets programmed 1o use oxygen more o{ficiently this way. To start the Interval program follow
the instructions helow or just press the Interval button then the Enter button and follow the directions in the message
window

1. fress wi baerval key hen press the Enter key.
¢ imesnage vindow will 28k you to enter vour Age. You ndy e your Age, using the Up and Down keys or the
arene ko, oadl thea press iz Enter Loy to accept i new number and procied on to the next sereen.

Vou ace now askes oo oonter your Walpht. You may aeljust the Weight number using the Up and Down keys or the
numevic key pad, then press enter to continue.

Sled s Tioe, You may adjest the Time and press enter to continue,

5. Tlaw von 2re asker to adjust the Max Fevel. This i the nesk exertion level you will experience during the
mrogram. The factary cettirg is level seven. Adjust the level and then press enter,

6. Now van are finished editing the settings and can begin your workout by pressing the Start key. You can also go
mack and madify vour settings by oressing the Enter kev, NOTE: At any time during the editing of Data you can
nress tne Stop key to go back one level, or screen.

7. i1 you want to increase or decrease the work load at any time during the program press the Up or Down key or

15¢ ie Landhe switeh o1 e right handlebar. This will only affect the workload for the present position in
the prolue. When the proiiie chunges to the next caumn it witl relurn w die preset work level.

8. Juring iz interva urogram you wiil be abie w scroll dirough the data w e wessage window by pressing the

LWl

FALEEY hEy.
9.  When the pregrain ends you may press stari to begin the same program again or Stop to exit the program or you
cai save the progrant you just compleled as a custom user program by pressing a User key and following the

1. . " $ine
ASUU U IS Ch e s Ssa 2 Vel

CUSTOMER SERV-CE 1-8§8-707-1180 17 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADAG2007



Custom User Detined Programs

There are two customizabie User nrograms that allow you to build and save your own workout. The two programs, User
1 and User 2. operate exactly the same way so there is no reason to describe them separately. You can build your own
custom program by following the instructions below or you can save any other preset program you complete as a custom
progrant. Both programs allow you to further personalize it by adding your name.

i.

2.

[ 7

R=

10.

il

Press the User 1 or User 2 key. The message window will show a welcome message. If you had previously saved
a program the message will contain your name. Then press the Enter key to begin programming.

When you press entar, the message window will show “IName — A”, if there is no name saved. If the name “David”
hiad been previously saved the message window will show “Name — David” and the D will be blinking. If there is a
name saved you can change it or you may press the Stop key to keep the name and continue to the next step. If you
want 1o enter a name use the Up and/or the Down key to change the first letter then press Enter to save the first
crter and Sootinea (e nert l=tter. When you have finished entering the name press the Stop key to save the
name and continue to the next step.

The massage window will ask vou to enter vour Age. You may enter your Age, using the Up and Down keys or the
numeric kev pad, then press the Enter kev to accept the new number and proceed on to the next screen.

You are now asked to enter your Weight. You may acdjust the Weight number using the Up and Down keys or the
numeric key pad, then press enter to continue.

Mext i Thoe, You nigy acjust the Time and prass enter to contince.

program. The factory setti lzvel seven. Adiust the level and then press enter.

“aw the first column will ke blinking and vou are asired to adjust the level for the first segment of the workout.
When vou “inish adjusting the first segment. or if vou don’t want to change. then press enter to continue to the next
SEEMONL.

The vt seament will shove the same level as the previcusly adjusted segment. Repeat the same process as the last
segment thern mreas anter. Continue this process unti} all twenty cegments have been set.

Them s wincow will then tell you to press enter 10 save the progre=. After saving the program the message
say's “MNew program saved” then will give yon the aption to Start or modify the program. Pressing Stop
will exit to the start ap screen.

window

ifyou wanl to Jrovzase or d2zrzase the work load at any time during the program press the Up or Down key or

ase e Laadie swiden oa e night aandicbai. This wiil ouly affect the workload for the present position in
e Projut. Wihien e plodue Coanges 1o e next colwinn v Wil retuin (o e preset work level,

Lliang ihe User 1 oor User 2 program you will be abie to saroll through tie data in the message window by pressing
le Kicer key.

CUSTOMER SERVICLE 1-888-707-1180 18 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



PROFILE :

Manual Viode

Hill Program

r’" T T T TN T TN TN T T T T T T T T

ity <'=-**-v-<vtt»-"‘--f."-ﬁ"--fB{HM"{HMWY )
e - ) Y

LYY, W Al
\;"’\%\,:"f\.hr‘\r

S8 |

Fatburn Progrem

cardlc Frograr
A gl

e G A e e s e
R AC =iy - . . o W L
SR | T _—)
b :
S L : e

{ ¥ T

s

\ ' - . (R 1
[/‘--,' l o in ; e R el ay v R i

l%, ST g e A N S Y N ne' u,‘.-lw' 5N

A A 4 L.

PETE TTEDLPHSOSTOGH0O

Strength Program
(XXX LXLLLIL)
sl e a
CLEXLXLLARS
LT
S R
w pree, '#f“ i

g o SCHVIR SL SO0
Wt es s re s

’\
I
4+
L
+
-+

9+ 44+4+4

+ +
e
+ee
4+
+ e
+ 4+
4+

interval Program
TN TN TN TN T Y Y Y, = et N
et S ,r‘v b T e
X 86 YOO X EHE
P e SR o it W \;«.\.-';_i‘.'--W! !
st N I S g A AR
TR SN Y YT Y
AN i . . PNt L 8 L
eI Y I Y Y 6
PN YTY Y Y Yo Y e
,"’-:( “.;“- \('- v Y NN N "Y“ ‘f:-‘\;" r"',\,ﬁ»‘iﬁi h
145& Lt e P DT E H LU A P

S — — - iy a5
] i s LI
LA S SN A A !
e h 8 {
ey |

# L P SR o | R G

il N

LA a Kool AR AL
= :

[ | 1 I i) L LA 1
LA A A AR AL AR
g bt

AN AN AN A N

=

v 3 A L | L T - l;, ; y
it 5_‘, £ 4 R {‘_-:'?:.-:%:-: €. -"-;*-.Q-
o bt ¢ PRRRENL 001
NAHDDBhNL'see. - eee
£ & = ’

L L g, SR I
%%}“
{ 3
(X X
o
XX
X LKD)

"TAMADA©INOT



KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTTION O’
1720001 Viiin Frame
1720002 [Pail Assembly

T Crons g

5 1720003 Buashing fonsing, Pedal /A

6 1726006 Pedal Arin(L)

' 1720007 Pedal Arm{R)

5 1720008 Connecting Arm (L)

9 1720009 Connecting Arm (R)

10 1720010 Handle Bar (L)

| 1720007 Handle Bar (R)

12 LFZ00N2 T onsale Mast

13 ) “iler Wheel Assembly

R
=

4

i I |

% - Crank Axle 1
' 20N 3 & diustabie Pedal (1) i
16 iRl b /. Hustable Pedal (R) 1

20017 _ocking Pir Assembly
13 20013 @ 28» h 21 2501 7+3T _Copper Bushing (50% Copper )

19 i72001% Rear Stabilizer Cover (A)
20 1720020 Rear Stabilizer Cover (B)
o 720022 B 11.9x% 8.5 x 16m/m_Fish-eye S'eeve

(ST 36 R S0 N

233 23 ~riage Goll
24 : Tointng Treekeat, Aluminum Track 4
e PEH '
) ) ' AR ile [
yor T v y (ERT

; o ag

TR S
N o0OIin KEY

el VSOOI - ~ A = .|
3 F2003C Consele Assembly
0~ 1720030-1  Ten Conscle Cover

1

) 1720030
-3 1720070,

5 172002

306 | 720020
7

et et ) b e

Aottom Console Cover

Fodeos Console
Jellector Fan Grill i

tn W k)

o Ll Anchor 2

-1 O
!

3¢, 1 720020 =an Ausemnbly 1
30--8 [720030-8 T Doy Switch 1
30-13 17200°5-13  7x-ctvor HBR ;

i L2005 1000m_Coemputer Cable !

7 1720032 DC Power Cable 1
17 720033 Gear Mator :
2 FTENGEA 300w m_Sencor W/Cahle
*5 720035 Srnenr Rack 1

-~ - ol Ratat)

-1 TTINDTTE M ilee Aseembly Top 2

36~2 -oose o hmdenlse Assembly Bottom 2
L4 CooSeh e ian Tapoing Screw 4
a7 A R Audpiui I
38 1720006 g L2 irunsportation Wheel 2

a2y 7005y W 72_sudde Wneel , Uretnane 4

CUSTIVIER SERVICE. 1-1.58-707-11%0 20 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©Z007



KEY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION oO'TY
40~1 1720040-1  3/8" x 2" Thumb Head Socket Screw
40-2 1720040-2  Leveling Foot
4] | 7200410 Console Mast Cover
a7 1720042 Chain Cover (L)
43 1720043 Chain Cover (R)
44 1720044 Round Disk Cover, Crank
45 1720045 Round Disk Cover
4iH~| 1720046-1  TPR ¢ 38x4201._Handle Bar Axle Inner Cover (L)
46~-2 1720046-2  TFR ¢ 38x420L_Handle Bar Axle Inner Cover (R)
47 JA00sT Pedal Arm Cover (L)
2§ 120048 Peaal Arm Coner (R)
19 1720049 “ront Stabilizer Cover
=0 BRIV Pedal (L) !
Al 20051 Pedal (R) 1

WO = = B

ek pk pd ok

PR

22 52 slide Wheel Cover 2
55 4z v 32 (1.8T5 Rutton Head End Cap 2
L S rent Handle Bar Cover (L) 1
NEE Joouid-l 0 Rear Flandiz Sar Cover (L) 1
5 (720055 froint Handle Bar Cover (R) 1
50~1 17000551 Rear Handlz Bar Cover (T) !
T2008% Pedal End Cover 2
i) TLLCET Conmecting Arm Cover A (R) 2
571 17200571 Zonnecting Arm Cover A (L) 2
6 LoLoh o Zonrecting Arm Cover B (R) 2
S5¢~1 17:00053-1  Coanecting Arm Cover B (L) 2
L Al 1A w T Sm/mt e Head Boli ]

ol TZLTH0 8" x. 2-7 " Hex Head Bolt

I~
-

1 1726001 248" x 3-2M"_Hex Head Holt 4
oz 1T2006% 4" % 2f4" Hex Head Bolt 4
a3 70062 V8 % S0m/m_Sccket Head Cap Bolt 2
& TINOGE M8x3wafm _Sacket Head Cap Bolt 2
63 L TENO6E 3/16" 5 2" Button Head Socket Bolt 2

by

—
4

ol CTRO0eS MIEX10 n/m _Phillips Head Screw

G7 1720067 ()25 O Ring 3
O 720008 « 17 _C Ring 5
o 00 PAS R TT Nylon Nu 4
i f /A . .._ 3o N f 4
ATV Nviee Nut 4

¥ S8 SUNEFR6 4T Nut 2
2B UMF26 08T Mur 2

'. A" TT Mt b
4 7T M2 Nut 2
9 L 8" 190 1.5T_Flat Waster G

f . 3/8" % 2% x 2T _Flat Washer 2
A £ et o 75y 1LST_Flat Washer
78 LTZ00Te 376" 223 1 L5T_Flat Washer

D

‘ TACOTT 526" 20 i LET_Flat Washer

Ui S e 25 Wave Washer 4

CUSTOWER SERVICL 1-668-707-1 .50 21 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©Z007



KEV NO. ParTHNO. DESCRIPTION O'TY

0y

Lz LEcAIVS .. J Balt 1
$3 LTZ0085 17 Wavy Washer 8
ad 1720064 3/8" x 23 x 1.5T_Curved Washer 6
#5 1720083 5x16 m/m _Tapping Screw i
26 720086 4x15 m/m _Self Tapping Screw 1
R7 1720087 #3.5x12m/m_Self Tapping Screw 25
a8 1720088 419 m/m _Self Tapping Screw
) 1720089 5x16 m/imn _Tapping Screw 16
X N Bushing 1
91 JLOUs 57567 x 3/4" Hex Head Bolt 4
Y7 VIZO0UZ g 25x15 Fooi Pad ?)
93 ERVEE Steel Rope 1
TZG09% 1A% Flar Washer 17
TE0005 W& x20 m/m Carriege Bolt i
26 JTIOUE6 58 ¢ 2T Split Washer 2
o SIZUOOT 58"x30<2T_Flat Washer 2
9u--1 T720096-1 Diink Bottle 1
Ve IV ¢ 17 ¢ 23.5x1T_Flat Washer i
130 172606100 sy19 m/m _Tapping Screw 4
192 17250102 Isclator 5

133 17200103 5y 2/2" Hex Head Boli

Py
-

134 17220004 5,167 5 1-1/4"_Hex Head Bolt 2
| JE5 17205105 2 x50z Phillips Hzad Screw 21
125 17200105 y3/14m/m_ Wrench 1

137 17200007 Short Shillips Head Screw Driver 1

153 17266138 2tips tiead Serew Driver

159 7200132 1 2mym_ Wrench

11D 17250010 2 3.5%30m/m_Self Tapping Screw 4
il Lz Aduminum Track 2
12 12002 ubrican :

s V120 ld Bearing, Crank Axle 10
e VIZ0un b Saaring for 1dler Wheel 2
i3 1720015 Tish-eye Bearing )
116 72006 Beaning tor Blice Wheel 12
A7 PT2ous b7 danale Swich Assembly i

9 1720ui 1y ryiss20m/n_clat Head Socket Screw 2
il 2002l foeking Pin Spring 2
122 V7200122 G102 T Ring 5
123 VTN Gyiten wire Cap :

124 VIZOUAZE 4s0min_Swich Cabie (Upper) i

V2D RVIVRES] 00mim_switch Cable (Lower) 1

126 VT2ouid0 sont Console Cover 1

127 V7200a2T Lear Console Cover [

CUSTOMER SERVIC T 1-228-707-1180 22 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



46-1. %

i i
107 108 109
960814PKM1500

T

30-1

MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®2007

-§53-707-1180

1
i

CUSTOMER SERVICH,



TRAINING GUIDELINES

Exercise

Exercise is one of the most important factors in the overall health of an individual. Listed among its
benefits are:

-+ Increased capacity for physical work (strength endurance)

- Increased cardiovascular (heart and arteries/veins) and respiratory efficiency
«  Decreased risk of coronary heart disease

- Changes in body metabolism, e.g. losing weight

+ Delaying the physiological effects of age

- Physiological effects, e.g. reduction in stress, increase in self-confidence, etc.

Basic Components of Physical Fitness

There are four all encompassing components of physical fitness and we need to briefly define each
and clarify its role.

Strength is the capacity of a muscle te exert a foree against resistance. Strength contributes to
powei and speed and is of great importance to a majority of sports people.

Muscular Endurarce 1s the capacity to exert a forcs repeatedly over a period of time, e.g. it is
the capacity of your legs to carry you 10 Km without stopping.

Flexibility is the range of motion about a joint. Improving flexibility involves the stretching of
musclzs and tendors o maintain or increase suppleness, and provides increased resistance to
muscle injury or soreness.

Cardic-Respiratory Endurance is the most essential component of physical fitness. It is the efficient
functioning of the heart and lungs

Aerobic Fitriess _
The largest amount of oxygen that you can use per minute during exercise is called your maximum
oxygen uptake (IMVo02). This 15 often reterred 1o as your aerobic capacity.

The effort that you can exert over a prolonged period of time is limited by your ability to deliver
oxygen to the working muscles. Regular vigorous exercise produces a training effect that can
increase your aerobic capacity by as much as 20 w0 30%. An increased MVO2 indicates an increased
ability of the heart 10 pump blood, of the lungs to ventilate oxygen and of the muscles to take up
OXygen.

Anaerobic Training
This means “withont oxvgen™ and is the output of energy when the oxygen supply is insufficient to
meet the body’s long ferm energy demands. (For example, 100 meter sprint).

The Training Threshoid
This is the minimum level of exercise which is required to produce significant improvements in any
physical fitness parameter.

Progression
As your pecome {iier, a nigher imensity of exercise is required to create an overload and therefore
provide continued improvement

Overload

Tnis i< where you exercise at a level abuve that which can be carried out comfortably. The intensity,
duration and frecuency of exercise shouid be above the training threshold and should be gradually
increased as the buodv adapts to the increasing demands. As vour fitness level improves, so the
training threshold should be raised.

Working through yonur program and gradually increasing the overload factor is important.

CUSTOMER SERVICE [-883-707-1180 24 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



Specificity

Different forms of exercise produce different results. The type of exercise that is carried out is
specitic both to the muscle groups being used and to the energy source involved.

There is little transter of the effecis of exercise, i.e. from strengih training to cardiovascular fitness.
That is why it is important to have an exercise program tailored to your specific needs.

Reversibility

If you stop exercising or do not do your program often enough, you will lose the benefits you have
gained. Regular workouts are the key to success.

Warm Up

Every exercise program should start with a warm up where the body is prepared for the effort to
come. It should be zentle and preferably use the muscles to be involved later.

Stretching should be included in both your warm up and cool down, and should be performed after
3-3 minutes of low intensity asrobic activity or callisthenic type exercise.

Warm Down or Cool Down

This invoives a gracual decrease in the intensity of the exercise session. Following exercise, a large
suppiy of blood remains in the working muscles. [f it is not returned promptiy o the central
circuletion, pooling ol blood may occur in the muscles

Heart Kale

As you exercise, s¢ ihe rale at which your heart beat also increases. This is often used as a measure
of the required incensirty of exercise. You need to exercise hard enough to condition your circulatory
system, and increase your pulse rate, but not enough to strain your heart.

Your initiai level i fitness is important in developing an exercise program for you. If you are
starting off, you cai get a gooa training effect with a heart rate of 110-120 beats per minute(BPM).
If vou are fitter, you will need a higher threshold of stimulation.

To bepin with, vou showld exercise at a level that elevates your heart rate to about 65 to 70% of your
maximum. (f youo 1'nd this is too 2asy, you may want to increase it, but it is better to lean on the
conservative side.

As a role of thurnb, the maximum heart rate is 220 minus your age. As you increase in age, so your
heart, ke other muscles. loses some of its efficiency. Some of its naturzl loss is won back as fitness
improves.

The 10/icwing table is a guide to those who are “starting fitness™.

Age 35 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65
_Targelheartdale
10 Second Comm. 2% Z2 22 21 20 19 19 18 18

Beaws per Miinuie 158 132 132 126 120 114 114 108 108

Pulse Clount

The puise count(on » our wrisi or carorid arlery in the neck, taken with two index fingers)is done for
ten sceonds. taken & f2w seconds after you stop exercising. This is for two reasons: (a) 10 seconds is
long enough for accuracy, (b) the puise count is to approximate your BPM rate at the time you are
exercining, Sinee heart 1ate slows as you recover, a longer count isn’t as accurate.

The targel is not @ megic number, but a general avide, If you're above average fitness, you may
work anite g

~omiortebly a little above that snggested for your age group.
The io'lowing bl i guide to those who are keeping fit. Here we are working at about 80% of
maxinum

Age 24 30 35 40 A5 50 55 60 65
Target wean Rate

TOSceond Zounl ~ 26 286 25 2 73 22 22 21 20
Beats per Minuwe i56 136 150 144 133 132 132 126 120

CUSTOMER SERVICE [-888-707-1180 25 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®@2007



Don’t push vourself tco hard to reach the figures on this table. It can be very uncomfortable if you
overdo it. Let it happen naturally as you work through your program. Remember, the target is a
guide, not a rule, a little above or below is just fine.

Two f{inal comments:(1) don’t be concerned with day to day variations in your pulse rate, being
under pressure or not enough sleep can affect it;(2) your pulse rate is a guide, don’t become a slave
to It

Endurance Circuit Training

Cardiovascular endurance, ruscle, strength, flexibility and coordination are all necessary for
maximum fitness. The principle behind circuit training is to give a person all the essentials at one
time by going through your exercise program moving as fast as possible between each exercise. This
increases the heart rate and sustains it, which improves the fitness level. Do not introduce this circuit
training eflect until you have reached an advanced program stage.

Body Kuilding

Is aftern used synonymously with strengih training The fundamental principal here is OVERLOAD.
Here, the muscle works against greaier loads than usual. This can be done by increasing the load you
are working against.

Patrernizaion

This is the ferm usen w vary your exercise program for both physioiogical and psychological
beneiis. In your overall program, you snould vary wne workload, frequency and intensity. The body
responds petler 1o variety and so ao you. In addition, when vou feel yourself getting “stale’, bring in
parivds of lighter execcise to aiiow the body to recuperate and restore its reserves. You will enjoy
your arogram mors ane feel betier Tor 1t

ivineele Sorengss

For e firsi week or so, this may be the only indication you have that you are on an exercise
prozram. This, of course, aoes depend on your overail fithess level. A confirmation that you are on
the correct programn is a very stight soreness in most major muscle groups. This is quite normal and
will disappear in a matter of days.

if you experience major discomfort, you may be on a program that is too advanced or you have
incrensed your program o rapidly.

[t you experience PAIN during or after exercise, your body 1s telhng your sometning.

Stop exercising and cansult your doctor.

What to WVear

Wear clothing that will not restrict your movement in any way while exercising. Clothes should be
light ency gh w allow the body to cool. Excessive clothing that causes you to perspire more than you
narmany wotia while exercising, 2ives vou no advamage. The exira weight you lose is body fluid
and will be replaced wih the next glass of water you drink. It is advisable to wear a pair of gym or
running shoes or “sneakers”.

Sreathung duving Bxercise

D fot hold vour hreeta while esercising, Breathe normally as much as possible. Remember,

Breate cig involves ine intake and distributicn of oxy zen, which feeds the working muscles.

Rl periody
Opece vou sigrl your exercise program, you should continue through to the end. Do not break off
haltwayv through and then restart at the same place Jater on without going through the warm-up stage

aEloan.

The rest period required between surength training exercizes may vasy from person to person. This
will depend maostly on v our level of fitness and the program you have chosen. Rest between
exercices 5o all maans, but do not allow this to exceed two minutes. Most people manage with half

minus to ase minme rest pevicds

CUSTOMER HERVICE 1-888-707-1180 26 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



STRETCHING

Stretching should be included in both your warm up and cool down, and should be performed after
3-5 minutes of low intensity aerobic activity or callisthenic type exercise. Movements should be
performed slowly and smoothly, with no bounecing or jerking. Move into the stretch until slight

tension, not pain, is felt in the muscle and hold for 20-30 seconds. Breathing should be slow,
rhvthmical and under control, making sure never to hold your breath.

HEAD ROLLS

Rotate vour head to the riahi for one count, feeling
the stratch un the left side of your neck. Next rotate
vaJ hzza el for one count, strefching your chin to
thz cail ng and 'atting vauar meuth cnen. Rotite your
head ' {ne = for one count, and finzgily, drop your

head to your chest for onz cont

SIDE STRETCHES

Qpen veer zme fo the vide and sontinue lifting

tharn Lt ihey 2re aver yeur head, Reach your
right arm as f= apward lonznd the ceiling as
you cen for one tount Feslihe stretch up

your gt side. Papeat this acticn with your
left arm.

|

|

|

|

CUSTUMER SeRVICE 1-888-707-1 180

SHOULDER LIFT3
Lift your right shoulder up toward your ear
for one count. Then lift your left shoulder
up for one count as you lower your right
shoulder.

2JADRICERS STRETCH

With one hand against a wall for balance,
raach behind you and pull your right foot up.
Biing your hael as close to your buttocks as
poszible. Hald for 15 counts and repeat with
left foot up.

MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®2007



INNER THIGH STRETCH TOUCHES

Sit with the soles of your feet together with your Slowly bend forward from your waist, letting
knees pointing outward. Pull your feet as close your back and shoulders relax as you stretch
Into youir groin 2s possible. Gently push your toward your toes. Reach down as far as you
knees towards the floor Hold far 15 counts. can and hold for 15 counts.
|
HAMSTRING STRETCHES CALF / ACHILLES STRETCH
Sit with your right leg extended. Rest the sole of Lean against a wall with your left leg in front
your |sft fcot against your right inner thigh. Stretch of the right and your arms forward. Keep toward your foe
as far as possthle. Hold for 15 vour tight leg straight and the left foot on the
counts Relax and then rapeat with left leg floar then bend the left leg and lean forward
extended. hy moving your hips toward the wall. Hold, then repeat on

the other side for 15 counts.

CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-888-707-1180 28 MAURICE PINCOFFS CANADA®©2007



